REBRRAZHAE

® LETRARe WEERIATE W IDEsE RG]




LB E#KE HAHAREGEE riasdslgy

A @ﬁ'ﬂﬂ@ I@@‘ﬁ'




Yeilk 2 b R B O
A COLLECTION OF THE BEST

SHORT STORIES

| X &

thawm FTEE REX R
5 B E4% Rem
HiE 4B VAT RO
¥ H MFHFF
Bl % F BREW KEE
@ &£ EEIL BTE BRI BRER
K F O OKKAE BFE
H OB Rz K HEE
EEXE Z B L4E BER
AedLT ZEYE PRIEME EOUR

Fh% B i i ik

ojbﬁ:o



BB EMS B (CIP) ¥ 7

SR ARAED / AT Em. —dba R R R
#1,2008. 11
ISBN 978 -7 - 110 - 07011 - 6

T. e D0 Weer [ 3635 [B RS2 —/h 2R AN i
# IV.G624. 313

of [ AR A 5 45 CIP B 7 (2008) % 176820 &

B2006 F 4 ARAHEBHEAHMEHARE, KW HIRRNA
BEREH.

Flag 3 R R A AR
b E T K h XA R KA 16 5 HE B 4% . 100081
135 :010— 62103210 {41 :010—62183872
http://www. kjpbooks. com. cn
B Bty AL RAT R R AT
db a4 7 BRI BR 2 7 Ep il
FrA<.850 K <1168 ZEH 1/32 EPiK:19.875 <=F¥.500 FF
2008 4E 10 A4S 1 L 2008 4F 10 A4 1 WEIRY
ISBN 978—7—110—07011—6/G » 3064
EHr26. 00 T

CRLW S A L 1) B F5 , Gy SR BT 48 3
5 50 L AR A AT R AR B R4



T

HI

HifREANTERKIEE R TN, AR
PARMEOEEE, M7 KRR ) 3E
BAAKMIF . XABAEN TRIEZINER,
REMEARAMNEIME ZXB M 76K E M
Hi, Bt MIEICA A B 2R R B, T BRI fE AR
BEfl. F2ES AL SR E DA RTA R
B, EEBATPERMAE RS, RELES, @
phab R RN W EE . AU RS, H
il 2070 40 0 7 R L 152 O A R BR R A RE IR IR B
WY, XERAEREFRIENLBEZE. NG H
FUH, KAOFFRIINEE, RiHETXE “Ris
ZRBERE”, ERA U TR A

—. AN EEEE G TR — LB S
. EFEERFEE, ABHERANPE, &F
S FE . A5 RHAR 4 A0 BT 0 R R A L PR
EREMEFEAN.

T XRERRAEETHFRE. FFRRIFEBEN
aE R, KB 3 [ AR A 3 5 0 O R Y
RIEFAEFEROFREE, WEEE, SUFH
W, RRERE, CERY. BN EREENBER
Y B R B AT A TR . RO ROR A B SR, A
BT 2 1 o ) BETE Y 4R

=L OERR, B E BrmiERA U X &

I



A, BAELY R, MR, RHKET,; &S
W, BAGIAL. AWBAE R GE 4w 24
B, PRI GEABPEAERED, Hikh 5w
WA FF S HE A 40— SERE BN AT I Hh e B . B A A
FHBEFAEM B2 . X5 P T4 145 5 1 ¥ it
Z 1 IX B3 TR SE

FHBEHE, BEEOREERL S A%
BRMEEI N, BIMAENBRE LI, 5%
— R HE, BB AR RS, LT %
FhaEel, BT EEPERE TR2MEST i, |
BB REE R A2 0% ), T L 7E RS B B 1 i 2 5
FRRME T 4. Hoh A AR AERIBERERE. 1. &
%#ik,. TOFEL # GRE ik iy & &8T5, M
BEFHBBAK T 2002 45 3 A 76 e by 0 4 4%
JG. BEZFFERHET, Kl E 0 B

JEEGB i, 45K BT B AR E &, (5 5878 R 5,
HARRE—ME 9, BARABRTF-EME, HAEAR
Wiy, WEEAMEN . FEHE I, RN
MZRMLSE, SEYEEOEME. ARAikaR
HEAG. EHAR. BXEABIOHE, fExtiegs
FHER., TR EARAED,

REKFHR, iR, BIELEHE.

& &
2008 4 10 H



W 00 =~ S Gl & W DN

IR o T o T o T o S . T . O e e e T T T i
gum.-hwmr—aocooo:-a@m»p-ww:»—no

Contents

I, You, He...

Mary and the Ball «o+eeeverveereees

Joe and Joe

I'm My Father -

A Chinese Girl ==+

A Clock and a Watch

An Old Cat

A Happy Family

Help the OId «eeveeeeeeeennnn

. What Is Five Minus Three? ----cceeeeeees
. Where Is My Bag?
o HOW Old Are YOU? ssessssssassensans s ne

. An American Girl seeeeeeeiiiiiiinaann

The Little House -+
Saying Goodbye

. I Don’t Speak English «+eeeeeeeseeuneees
We Are Young Pioneers ceceeeeeeeees
How Many People Are There in Your Family?

Two Holes

. A Long Name
. How Many Apples Do I Have? «-----
. Make Other People Happy ----+-+--

. Ten Children with the Same Clothes «-esceeeeeees
. The First Question
. Bamn's Dog »ess<ionnsnsiobiias vinbmuil

This Man Wants to See You

& & 2 % a ® Foom @& ¥
W W o N oy Ul Ol W N

= T R T T T T T e S e e T
N O B W NN O W 00 =~ T W N~ O



27,
28.
29.
30.
3l.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
3.
38.
39.
40,
41.
42,
43.
44,
45,
46,
47,
48.
49,
30.
. The Artist ----+v-
22
23.

Liu Hua and His Paper
Eat, Coat!

Jim and His Drum

The New School Year ++:+e-
What Are You Going to Be?
Two Farms '
Animals in the Zoo

What Are They Doing?
The Seasons ++«:-
Christmas Day

Favourite Food ---+--+-
Never Give Up Your Dream
The Giant’s Garden «++seee-
A Naughty Boy «««eeeeeenenn
The Ugly Duckling

Hermes and the Wood-Cutter «+-

The Ant and the Dove «+«+:--
An Old Scientist’s Speech
Bill Goes to Beijing «+++--

Our Town -

A Page from Li Ping’s Diary ««+ss«sssessesenns
A Page from Ling Feng’s Diary -+«

Who Was Here?
Lenin and the Guard

“The Moving Blackboard”

Two Friends and a Bear -w-:e---

- 26
.27
. 27
. 28
+ 30

e 31
e 32
- 34
. 35
. 38
seeee 40
e 4]
- 42
+ 50
. 51
. 57
- 59
- 62
= 63
- 64
. 66
e 67
- 68
- 70
- 42
.74
w75



54.
25,
56.
57
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70,
(G5
72,
73,
74,
75,
76.
77.
78.
79.

The Fox and the Grapes -

The Dog and a Piece of Meat -
The Queue Jumper

My Father -

In Class with Miss Zhao -+

A Man's Trouble «crcccsessrssssnaes
Mr. Jackson Saves Mrs. Beet
The Man Upstairs

A List of the Things

The Dog Barks All the Way Home

An Australian Boy in Beijing sa% N EWeien bunans

The Enghsh Language crsareane s

The Shirt of a Happy Man terrererrrinannnnnas

Standing Room Only

The Story of Little Gauss «+++++ =
The Piano Concert «:seesees

The Rails Sing

Cao Chong Weighs the Elephant ---

I Have Sung Already :+-«-++e-e+
A Question of Pronunciation
Computers

Edison’s Boyhood

The Moonlight Sonata

Dr. Bethune

Mark Twain

N Gty S i

i
sia 70
.. 80
- 82
s aee 83
- 85
- 86
T 87
- 89
S|
= 92
R
O
cuass: 90
- 101
- 102
- 105
- 107
w109
i B
- 114
=:5 115
=1
« 121
cver 124
= 127



1. LLYou, He...
(F. R, i)

Bob is old f:nough1 (['nafladj. 78 2 I, 2K to go to
school. On the first day, his teacher teaches him three
words: “I, you, he...” Then the teacher says: “I am
your teacher. You are my student. He is your
classmate. When school is over, Bob goes home. His
mother asks him, “What does your teacher teach you
today?” Bob says with a smile(%145%), “Listen, Mum
and Dad, I am your teacher. You are my student. He is
your classmate.” His mother says, “ No, dear. You are
wrong”.” Then she says, “I am your mother. You are
my son. He is your father.” The next day, Bob’s
teacher asks Bob to make sentences (['sentans)nt)T)
Bob stands up and says, “I’m your mother. You’re my
son. He is your father.” All the students in Bob’s class
laugh ( [la:f] vi. K%).

Bob F| T % EEMIFER T . (enough H FAE R A A BEH G THE,
ABAEZ AT EE , (BE4 i@ AT E <53 . hot enough, big
enough, old enough, fast enough, slowly enough, enough money,
enough time)

wrong [ron] adj. 5i#H It is wrong to copy (['kop1] vt. ¥'5) your
classmate’s homework. '



2. Mary and the Ball
(ERAIER)

This is my ball. It is a red ball. It is a big ball.
Can you see the big red ball? Here is Mary. Mary is a
girl, She has a yellow dress([dres] n.j&4##).

Can you see Mary and her yellow dress?

I am playing with(5
with the big red ball.

Mary says, “Throw the ball. Throw((6rouvt.#2, ¥,
#the ball to me.”

&0 ik

I am throwing the ball. I am throwing the ball to
Mary. Run, Mary, run! Run and catch ([kest[]v. #)the
ball.

2



Mary is running. She is running afterl the ball.
Where is the ball? She can not see the big red ball.

Mary is running. I am running with Mary. We are
looking for(F#---) the ball.

There is a big tree on the hill(fhil}x./il). The ball
is rolling([reul]vi.&zh)near the tree. It is near the tree on
the hill. Mary is walking near the tree. She is looking
for the ball. The ball is under the big tree.

Mary is running to the big tree. She can see the big
red ball.

Mary and I are playing with the ball.

We are throwing the ball and catching it.

We are playing near the big tree on the hill.

3. Joe and Joe
(FHRII %)

Two boys live in different( diferantladj. A~ ] f)

' run after... iBEE-eee- Don’t run after a car. It is dangerous

([deind3aras] adj. fEk ).



Pplaces([pleisin #:77)They have different houses(ihaus]n. 2
F(E%)'havziz)), different faces.But their names are Joe
and Joe.

One Joe has red hair(fhesn. 3k %), the other' has
brown; one lives in the country([kantriln. ¢ F), the
other lives in a city. They are both(bsudlpron. i/
#fnine years old.

One Joe’s house is new and high. He can see
cars and buses go by’.The other Joe’s house is old
and small and there is no house next door(f&) at
all’ only('sunitlad) SULE {1, M — ) grass(n. %) and flowers.
Two boys , two different places, different houses and
different faces. But the same names Joe and Joe. How
will they feelwi /&) when they meet each other(f it .
TiHE)?

one... the other... —/jgeeeee 5 B b - SIITEE the other (FRIAME
IS8 /N AZ#. )(1)There are two books on the desk, one is in
English , the other is in Chinese. (2)There are two boys over there, one
is tall, the other is short. (iF/K H . one... the other... &AM F)

? ...can see cars and buses go by AEE FINK AR ALK EL T, M
R&:  see +sb. ENY sth.(EH)) + do ...(do REFTHFNAMER)
XA BRI ER 2T FE) B W - (/¢ SETTEED (DI see the
planes fly(vi. ¥4T) over our heads every day. (2 )We see the teachers
come into our classroom every day.

no... atall =not ...atall —mthA, AR (1)The boy does not like
to study at all. (2)I don’t want to get up very early at all in the
morning. (3)The poor child has no money at all. = The poor child has
not any money at all.



4. ’m My Father
(BREERIR)

Jim doesn’t want to go back to school after the
summer holidays(‘2). He wants to stay (vi.{¥ 8 R1E) at
home for two or three days. So he telephones(['telifaun]vr.

------ #TH1i%) his teacher. He tries to speak like' his
father.

“Jim is ill in bed”,” he says. “He can’t go to
school for two or three days.”

“Well, I’m sorry to hear that®,”
“Who’s speaking?”’

“My father, sir,” answers the boy. The teacher

is very angry (['=engri] adj. A=< 1)).

says the teacher.

5. A Chinese Girl
(—MPEZE)
CHRm

Liu Mei is a Chinese girl. She is from Beijing. She

! try to speak like... BiEBR Ui AEL:  try + to do... Wik
Ageeeeee (1)The boy tries to work hard at English. (2) Do you try to
help your classmates?

? beillinbed EMEFER

3 ’m sorry to hear that. W7 EIX S AEH M. be sorry +to do...
BRI e (1) T am sorry to trouble (['trAbl]ve.¥THt/Bk
Ji)you. (2) I'm sorry to be late for class.



is studying in a high school (n#2). She studies very hard
and she is a good student in her school. Liu Mei gets up at
6 o’clock on weekdays'. She often has a glass of milk, an
egg and some bread for breakfast. She goes to school at
6:40 in the morning by bus and gets there at 7:00 a.m.
The first class starts (=begins Fr#&)at 7:30 a.m.

Now it is 6:20 in the morning. What is Liu Mei
doing? She is drinking milk and eating bread. “Have
an apple, Liu Mei,” her mother says. “No, thank you ,
Mum. I have no time. I must go to school now.” Then
she runs to catch ([kat[ vt 1) the bus to school.

6. A Clock and a Watch
CBhFNF)

We can tell the time by a clock and a watch. A
clock is big; it is wsually('ju:3usiadv.5F3 @ %)on the
wall or on the table. A watch is small; we can put it in
the pocket([pokit]n.[14%), or on the wrist(ristln Fhi). A
clock or a watch usually has a round(adj. F5 1) face. It
has two hands’, a long one and a short one. Tom’s

" weekday . FHEMRMELHALSMIHT.) (1)We are always
(['9:lwerz] adv. & /&) very busy (adj.f-i%¥])on weekdays.(2)What is
your weekday fee(*F-H % H) ?

? hand n8HEHIFE4E the hour hand i 4l/the minute hand 44l /the
second hand F}4f



clock can speak and tell him to get up' every day. His
watch has a picture of a lovely dog on the face. He
likes it very much.

7. An Old Cat
(—HZH)

An old woman has a cat. The cat is very old.
She can’t run fast, and she can’t bite([bart]vz.%). The
old cat often(ofnjadv. 2 % )sees little mice * .She
Jjumps(dzamplvi.Bk) and catches((keetf vz i1, #14F) the
mice. But she can’t bite one, so the mice gef out of her
mouth one by one and run away’.Then the old
woman gets very angry with® the cat and beats([br:tjvr.
iDHher. The cat says to the old woman; “Don’t beat
your old servant('se:ventn.ft A\). Do not be unkind
([Ankarnd]adi. % ¥ 19, A3 2 14) to the old® .When they

' tell sb.(3EAN) + to do... EYFEEAM-e- (1) Tell him to come in.
(2)Please tell him to go to the teacher’s office ['ofis] n. 7p A =.

% mice n. (BH)E K mouse [maus] n. (BAE)/NE R

3 ..get out of her mouth one by one and run away. & i —/ME—/ M
M FI W B T

* be/get angry with... %f/5+--45 (1) Don’t be angry with your
parents, and you should love them. (2)Our teacher gets angry with the
boy, because ([bi'kaz] conj. K24 ) he is always(['0:lweiz] adv. £ 42D
late for class (_EERIBH)).

> the old Z4FE A, AL HI:: the rich & A/the poor %3 A/the young
GRZYN



were([wa:/wallink. are fjif %) young, they could do
much work(f#tl#% % )L).”

8. A Happy Family
(—PEREIFIE)

Mike comes from America. He is twelve. His
father Mr. Brown works in a big shop in Beijing.
Mike has a sister. Her name is Kate. She is only four.

It is Saturday today. Mike’s family is /are'all
at home. Mr. Brown is sitting in a chair and reading
today’s newspaper(n.iit4). Mrs. Brown is out of the
house. She is watering( - /k)the flowers. 1s
Mike with his mother? No, he is cleaning([klx:njve. #
F#) his new bike. Where is Kate. She is in her
room. She is playing with her cat. What a happy
family®!

! the family is /are ... 2FKAMEF. (family 115 BEBER—A4
BAR, B is. TEBEEREH— DDA are B5X
FEHK 4 ER : school, class(HEZR)...)

P AR —NREG RPN . B GHI R A
how . what+ R H S+ (X R SHR AL WA R). 0
(D)B)EBIfA]. (1) What a nice book it is! (2) What good students
they are! (3)What cold weather it is today!



