

A COLLECTION OF THE BEST SHORT STORIES 短文集锦



- 英语名篇精选 ●句型斜体标出 ●加注典型例句



责任编辑 付万成 封面设计 世纪佳想

英语名篇精选 句型斜体标出 加注典型例句

A COLLECTION OF THE BEST SHORT STORIES

1 A COLLECTION OF THE BEST SHORT STORIES 短文集锦

2 SHORT ESSAY ANTHOLOGIES

故事荟萃

3 HERCULES

海格立斯大力神

4 MOSQUITO TOWN

蚊子城

5 JANE EYRE

简爱

英语名篇阅读精选①

A COLLECTION OF THE BEST SHORT STORIES

短文集锦

徐绍丽 万玉海 庞志英 注释 李 冉 李维英 宋艳红

英语名篇阅读精选(初级版)

主 编 叶秀芳

副主编 曾 颖 徐绍丽 张喜梅

编 委 岳印山 杨子梅 杨莉萍 陈慧轩

朱葆红 于 玮 张焕发 葛秀霞

祖 晖 商云云 宋艳红 万玉海

庞志英 李 冉 孔令军 杨海民

牛淑红 李维英 陈海燕 王文英

科学普及出版社

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

英语阅读名篇精选① / 叶秀芳主编. 一北京:科学普及出版社,2008.11

ISBN 978 - 7 - 110 - 07011 - 6

I. 短··· Ⅲ. 英语-阅读教学-小学-课外读物 Ⅳ. G624.313

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2008)第 176820 号

自 2006 年 4 月起本社图书封面均贴有防伪标志,未贴防伪标志的为盗版图书。

科学普及出版社出版 北京市海淀区中关村南大街 16 号 邮政编码:100081 电话:010-62103210 传真:010-62183872 http://www.kjpbooks.com.cn 科学普及出版社发行部发行 北京长宁印刷有限公司印刷

开本:850 毫米×1168 毫米 1/32 印张:19.875 字数:500 千字 2008 年 10 月第 1 版 2008 年 10 月第 1 次印刷 ISBN 978-7-110-07011-6/G・3064 定价:26.00 元

(凡购买本社的图书,如有缺页、倒页、 脱页者,本社发行部负责调换)

前 言

英语界著名人士在谈及英语学习方法时,无不强调大量阅读的重要性。他们认为大量阅读是学习英语屡试不爽的好方法。大量阅读对于英语学习的作用,是其他任何形式的练习都无法达到的。在大量阅读中,已学过的词汇和句型多次复现,无需强记便能掌握它们。许多语言现象会在阅读中被自然而然地吸收,使英语水平在不知不觉中提高。既便是高考,也处处显示出阅读能力的重要。不仅是阅读理解题,其他题型也都是在读懂、读准的前提下才能回答正确。可以说,大量阅读是学好英语的必由之路。为配合教学改革,大力开展课外阅读,我们编选了这套"英语名篇阅读精选",它具有以下特点:

- 一、本书由多年在重点中学工作的一线教师编著。他们教学经验丰富,熟悉教学大纲和中考、高考范围。书中斜体标出部分和所加注释都是初、高中应掌握的语言重点。
- 二、这套书是在进行教学改革、开展课外阅读的过程中,从大量英国出版的英语读物中筛选出来的,是历届学生非常喜欢的精典名篇,内容丰富,故事性强,体裁多样,文笔流畅。它们可使学生在兴趣盎然的阅读中接触新鲜、活泼、原汁原味的地道英语,不断提高学习英语的兴趣。
 - 三、注释详尽,阅读方便;所加注释不仅针对该

句本身,还有适当扩展;典型句型,斜体标出;重点词汇,另给例句。丛书分初级版(适合初中学生阅读)、中级版(适合高中学生阅读),均按由易到难的顺序编排,有初一基础即可开始按序阅读。非常有利于提高学生的自学能力。对家中无条件辅导和师资缺乏地区的学生更为适宜。

新的教学理念,最重要的就是要教给学生一个终身受益的学习方法。参加本套丛书编注的老师,每送一届毕业班,都会收到学生的大量来信。几乎所有来信中都提到,由于在高中掌握了科学的学习方法,很快就能适应大学的学习,而且在大学阶段的英语学习中仍然游刃有余。其中有不少人在英语竞赛、四、六级考试、TOFEL和GRE考试中的成绩名列前茅。丛书主编的教改经验于2002年3月在中央电视台播出后,已在多所学校推广,均收到明显效果。

开始阅读,每天所用时间不要多,但贵在坚持, 绝不能一曝十寒,也不能只限于一套丛书。内容要不 断扩展,难度要不断增加。更要讲究方法,注意精读 和泛读相结合,每篇文章至少读两遍。大量阅读会读 出自信、读出奇效。愿这套丛书的出版,能对莘莘学 子更快、更好地掌握英语有较大帮助。

编者水平所限,错误难免,敬请读者指正。

编 者 2008 年 10 月

Contents

1. I, You, He	
2. Mary and the Ball ·····	. 2
3. Joe and Joe	
4. I'm My Father ·····	
5. A Chinese Girl ·····	
6. A Clock and a Watch	
7. An Old Cat ·····	
8. A Happy Family	
9. Help the Old ·····	
10. What Is Five Minus Three?	
11. Where Is My Bag?	10
12. How Old Are You? ·····	11
13. An American Girl ·····	12
14. The Little House ·····	13
15. Saying Goodbye	15
16. I Don't Speak English	16
17. We Are Young Pioneers	17
18. How Many People Are There in Your Family?	18
19. Two Holes ·····	19
20. A Long Name	20
21. How Many Apples Do I Have?	21
22. Make Other People Happy	22
23. Ten Children with the Same Clothes	
24. The First Question	
25. Sam's Dog ····	
26. This Man Wants to See You	25

27.	Liu Hua and His Paper ·····	26
28.	Eat, Coat!	27
29.	Jim and His Drum	27
30.	The New School Year ····	28
31.	What Are You Going to Be?	30
32.	Two Farms	31
33.	Animals in the Zoo	32
34.	What Are They Doing?	34
35.	The Seasons	35
36.	Christmas Day	38
37.	Favourite Food ·····	40
38.	Never Give Up Your Dream	41
39.	The Giant's Garden	42
40.	A Naughty Boy ····	50
41.	The Ugly Duckling	51
42.	Hermes and the Wood-Cutter ·····	57
43.	The Ant and the Dove ·····	59
44.	An Old Scientist's Speech	62
45.	,0	63
46.	Our Town	64
	A Page from Li Ping's Diary	66
48.	A Page from Ling Feng's Diary	67
49.	Who Was Here?	68
50.	Lenin and the Guard	70
51.	The Artist ·····	72
52.	"The Moving Blackboard"	74
53.	Two Friends and a Bear	75
IV		

54.	The Fox and the Grapes	• 77
55.	The Dog and a Piece of Meat	• 79
56.	The Queue Jumper ·····	. 80
57.	My Father ·····	· 82
58.	In Class with Miss Zhao	· 83
59.	A Man's Trouble	85
60.	Mr. Jackson Saves Mrs. Beet	. 86
61.	The Man Upstairs	. 87
62.	A List of the Things	. 89
63.	The Dog Barks All the Way Home	• 91
64.	An Australian Boy in Beijing	• 92
65.	The English Language ·····	• 95
66.	The Shirt of a Happy Man	• 97
67.	Standing Room Only	. 99
68.	The Story of Little Gauss	101
	The Piano Concert ·····	102
70.	The Rails Sing	105
71.	Cao Chong Weighs the Elephant	107
72.	I Have Sung Already	109
	A Question of Pronunciation	112
	Computers	114
75.	Edison's Boyhood	115
	The Moonlight Sonata	119
	Dr. Bethune	121
78.	Mark Twain	124
79.	$A = X + Y + Z \cdots \cdots$	127

1. I, You, He...

(我、你、他)

Bob is old enough¹ ([r'nʌf]adj.充足的,足够的) to go to school. On the first day, his teacher teaches him three words: "I, you, he..." Then the teacher says: "I am your teacher. You are my student. He is your classmate. When school is over, Bob goes home. His mother asks him, "What does your teacher teach you today?" Bob says with a smile(带着微笑), "Listen, Mum and Dad, I am your teacher. You are my student. He is your classmate." His mother says, "No, dear. You are wrong²." Then she says, "I am your mother. You are my son. He is your father." The next day, Bob's teacher asks Bob to make sentences (['sentens]n.句子) Bob stands up and says, "I'm your mother. You're my son. He is your father." All the students in Bob's class laugh ([lɑ:f] vi. 大笑).

² wrong [rɔŋ] *adj*. 错误的 It is wrong to copy (['kɔpɪ] *vt*. 抄写) your classmate's homework.

Bob 到了去上学的年龄了。(enough 常用在形容词或副词后面,也可放在名词前或后,但放在名词前语气较强。hot enough, big enough, old enough, fast enough, slowly enough, enough money, enough time)

2. Mary and the Ball

(玛丽和球)

This is my ball. It is a red ball. It is a big ball. Can you see the big red ball? Here is Mary. Mary is a girl, She has a yellow dress([dres] n.连衣裙).

Can you see Mary and her yellow dress?





I am *playing with*(与······玩) Mary. We are *playing with* the big red ball.

Mary says, "Throw the ball. *Throw*([θrəʊ]ντ.投, 扔, 掷)*the ball to me.*"





I am throwing the ball. I am *throwing the ball to* Mary. Run, Mary, run! Run and catch ([kætʃ]vt. 接)the ball.

Mary is running. She is *running after*¹ the ball. Where is the ball? She can not see the big red ball.

Mary is running. I am running with Mary. We are *looking for*(寻找……) the ball.

There is a big tree on the hill([hɪl]n.小山). The ball is rolling([rəʊl]vi.滚动)near the tree. It is near the tree on the hill. Mary is walking near the tree. She is *looking for* the ball. The ball is under the big tree.





Mary is running to the big tree. She can see the big red ball.

Mary and I are *playing with* the ball.

We are throwing the ball and catching it.

We are playing near the big tree on the hill.

3. Joe and Joe

(相同的名字)

Two boys live in different(['dɪfərənt]adj.不同的)

¹ run after... 追赶…… Don't run after a car. It is dangerous (['deɪndʒərəs] adj. 危险的).

places([pleɪs]n.地方)They have different houses([haus]n.房子(复数)['hauzɪz]), different faces.But their names are Joe and Joe.

One Joe has red hair([heə]n.头发), the other has brown; one lives in the country(['kʌntrɪ]n.乡下), the other lives in a city. They are both([bəuθ]pron.两个都)nine years old.

One Joe's house is new and high. He can see cars and buses go by². The other Joe's house is old and small and there is no house next door(隔壁) at all³, only(['əunlɪ]adj.仅仅有的,唯一的)grass(n.草) and flowers. Two boys, two different places, different houses and different faces. But the same names Joe and Joe. How will they feel(vi.感觉) when they meet each other(彼此见了面)?

no... at all =not ... at all 一点也不,根本不 (1)The boy does not like to study at all. (2)I don't want to get up very early at all in the morning. (3)The poor child has no money at all. = The poor child has not any money at all.

one... the other... 一个是……另一个是…… the other (强调两者中的第二个人或物。)(1)There are two books on the desk, one is in English, the other is in Chinese. (2)There are two boys over there, one is tall, the other is short. (请你自己用 one... the other...造两个句子)

^{2 ...}can see cars and buses go by 能看到汽车和公共汽车经过。句型是: see + sb. (某人)/ sth.(某物) + do ...(do 代表所有动词的原形)这个句型强调动作的全过程)看见……做/干……(1)I see the planes fly(vi.飞行) over our heads every day. (2) We see the teachers come into our classroom every day.

4. I'm My Father

(我是我的父亲)

Jim doesn't want to go back to school after the summer holidays(暑假). He wants to stay (vi.停留,呆在) at home for two or three days. So he telephones(['telɪfəun]vɪ. 给……打电话) his teacher. He tries to speak like his father.

"Jim is ill in bed²," he says. "He can't go to school for two or three days."

"Well, *I'm sorry to hear* that³,"says the teacher. "Who's speaking?"

"My father, sir," answers the boy. The teacher is very *angry* (['æŋgrɪ] *adj*.生气的).

5. A Chinese Girl

(一个中国女孩)

Liu Mei is a Chinese girl. She is from Beijing. She

try to speak like... 设法像……说话 句型: try + to do... 设法 做…… (1)The boy tries to work hard at English. (2) Do you try to help your classmates?

² be ill in bed 卧病在床

³ I'm sorry to hear that. 我听到这件事非常遗憾。 be sorry + to do... 遗憾/抱歉做、干····· (1) I am sorry to trouble (['trʌbl]vt.打扰/麻烦)you. (2) I'm sorry to be late for class.

is studying in a *high school* (n中学). She studies very hard and she is a good student in her school. Liu Mei *gets up* at 6 o'clock on *weekdays*¹. She often has *a glass of* milk, an egg and some bread for breakfast. She *goes to school* at 6:40 in the morning *by bus* and gets there at 7:00 a.m. The first class starts (=begins 开始)at 7:30 a.m.

Now it is 6:20 in the morning. What is Liu Mei doing? She is drinking milk and eating bread. "Have an apple, Liu Mei," her mother says. "No, thank you, Mum. I have no time. I must go to school now." Then she runs to *catch* ([kæt]]vt.赶上) the bus to school.

6. A Clock and a Watch

(钟和手表)

We can tell the time *by a clock* and a watch. A clock is big; it is *usually*(['ju:ʒuəlɪ]adv.平常,通常)on the wall or on the table. A watch is small; we can put it in the pocket(['pɔkɪt]n.口袋), or on the *wrist*([rɪst]n.手腕). A clock or a watch *usually* has a *round*(adj.圆圆的) face. It has two hands², a long one and a short one. Tom's

¹ weekday n.平日(星期天和星期六以外的日子.) (1)We are always (['ɔ:lweɪz] adv.总是) very busy (adj.忙碌的)on weekdays.(2)What is your weekday fee(平日费用)?

² hand *n*.钟表的指针 the hour hand 时针/the minute hand 分针/the second hand 秒针

clock can speak and *tell him to get up*¹ every day. His watch has a picture of a lovely dog on the face. He likes it very much.

7. An Old Cat

(一只老猫)

An old woman has a cat. The cat is very old. She can't run fast, and she can't bite([baɪt]vt.咬). The old cat often(['ofn]adv. 经常) sees little mice ². She <code>jumps([dʒʌmp]vi.跳)</code> and <code>catches([kætʃ]vt. 速住,抓住)</code> the mice. But she can't bite one, so the mice <code>get out of</code> her mouth <code>one by one</code> and <code>run away³</code>. Then the old woman <code>gets very angry with⁴</code> the cat and beats([bɪːt]vt. 打)her. The cat <code>says to</code> the old woman; "Don't beat your old <code>servant(['sə:vənt]n.仆人)</code>. Do not be <code>unkind(['ʌnkaɪnd]adj. 恶意的,不善良的)</code> to the old . When they

tell sb.(某人) + to do... 告诉某人做…… (1) Tell him to come in. (2)Please tell him to go to the teacher's office ['ofis] n.办公室.

² mice n. (复数)老鼠 mouse [maus] n. (单数)小老鼠

^{3 ...}get out of her mouth one by one and run away. 老鼠一个接一个地从它的嘴里逃脱了。

⁴ be/get angry with... 对/与······生气 (1) Don't be angry with your parents, and you should love them. (2)Our teacher gets angry with the boy, because ([bi'kɔz] *conj*.因为) he is always(['ɔːlweiz] *adv*. 总是) late for class (上课迟到).

⁵ the old 老年人, 类似的用法: the rich 富人/the poor 穷人/the young 年轻人

were([wə:/wə]link. are 的过去式) young, they could do much work(做好多活儿)."

8. A Happy Family

(一个幸福的家庭)

Mike *comes from* America. He is twelve. His father Mr. Brown works in a big shop in Beijing. Mike has a sister. Her name is Kate. She is only four.

It is Saturday today. Mike's family is /are¹all at home. Mr. Brown is sitting in a chair and reading today's newspaper(n.报纸). Mrs. Brown is out of the house. She is watering(给……浇水)the flowers. Is Mike with his mother? No, he is cleaning([klɪ:n]vt.擦干净) his new bike. Where is Kate. She is in her room. She is playing with her cat. What a happy family²!

¹ the family is /are ... 全家人都在家。(family 作主语,把它看成一个整体时,后面用 is. 把它看作家里的一个一个成员时,用 are .能这样用的名词还有: school, class(班级)...)

² 多么幸福的一个家庭呀!是一种感叹句。感叹句的结构是: 感叹词 how 或 what+被强调部分+……(其余与陈述句结构相同).如: (1)(2)(3)原例句。(1) What a nice book it is! (2) What good students they are! (3)What cold weather it is today!